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SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

Prairie Path Water Company (PPWC) owns and operates the Bahl Water Community Water
System (CWS) (IL0855200) according to the rules and regulations of the State of lllinois. On July
26, 2019, the lllinois Pollution Control Board passed new and updated regulations for community
water systems including lllinois Administrative Code Title 35, Subpart 604, Subpart C - Source
Water Protection Plan. The purpose of this new requirement is to facilitate protection of source
water quality and quantity throughout the State. It requires each community water supply that
treats surface or groundwater as a primary or emergency supply of water to develop a Source

Water Protection Plan (SWPP). The SWPP must contain the following minimum elements:

a) a vision statement;

b) a source water assessment;
c) the objectives; and

d) an action plan.

The specific requirements for each of the elements listed above are contained in the regulation,
which is included herein as Appendix A. This report is submitted to the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency (IEPA) in fulfilment of the Bahl Water CWS’s requirement under Subpart C —

Source Water Protection Plan.
1.1 Background

The Bahl Water CWS is in Dunleith Township, Jo Daviess County (Exhibit 1-1). The CWS is
comprised of a network of various supply, treatment, storage, distribution, and control
components. The water system components are specifically designed and operated to provide
safe, reliable, and affordable drinking water to the Bahl Water customers. The existing supply
consists of two deep sandstone bedrock wells designated Well 1 and Well 2. Both wells draw
from the St. Peter Sandstone aquifer, which is located within the Ancell and Platteville geologic
groups in Jo Daviess County. Well 1 is used for emergencies only. Well 2 is active and produces

about 150 gallons per minute.

The water pumped from Wells 1 and 2 is treated with chlorine, fluoride, and phosphate before
being discharged to hydropneumatics storage and the distribution system. The distribution

system includes 245 metered water service connections and serves a population of about 700.
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The system does have a fixed generator for emergency power.

The effectiveness of the system depends on the availability and quality of the water used as the
source of water (source water). Significant changes in source water availability or quality often
require costly modifications to the water system. Therefore, the Bahl Water CWS benefits from

Source Water Protection because the program can reduce the risk of source water impairment.

Exhibit 1-1: Bahl Water CWS Location Map
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SECTION 2: VISION STATEMENT

This section presents the System’s adherence to the requirements of Section 604.310 Vision
Statement, which are:
The vision statement must include the following:
a) the community water supply's policy and commitment to protecting source water;
b) an explanation of the community water supply's resources to protect source water;
c) an explanation of the barriers to protecting source water; and

d) the names of the individuals who developed the vision statement.
2.1 Policy and Commitment to Protecting Source Water

The Prairie Path Water Company - Bahl Water CWS policy and commitment to protect source

water begins with the following vision statement:

Prairie Path Water Company is committed to Source Water Protection Programs with the
purpose of ensuring the safety, integrity and sustainability of our communities’ drinking water,
for current and future generations to come, all in an effort to help people enjoy a better life and

help communities thrive.
2.2 Resources to Protect Source Water

Prairie Path Water Company commits the following resources to protect the source water of the
Bahl Water CWS:

¢ Human capital and financial resources to protect our source water and to back our

commitment to the preservation of safe and sustainable drinking water.
o Staff time and effort to regularly monitor the well supply, monitor changes in potential
sources of contamination, and regularly coordinate with local zoning officials to identify

future potential sources of contamination.

e Engaging consultants to update the existing source water protection plan to

demonstrate the System’s commitment to continually improving the plan with updated
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information and incorporating lessons learned through experience.

e Development and regular updates to the Bahl Water CWS Emergency Response Plan.
2.3 Barriers to Protecting Source Water

The key to ensuring clean, safe and reliable drinking water is to understand the drinking water
supply from the source all the way to the consumer's tap. This knowledge includes understanding
the general characteristics of the water and the land surrounding the water source, as well as
mapping all the real and potential threats to the water quality. These threats can be natural, such
as seasonal droughts or flooding, or created by human activity, such as agriculture, industrial
practices, or recreational activities in the watershed. Threats can also arise in the treatment plant

or distribution system thanks to operational breakdowns or aging infrastructure.

The multi-barrier approach takes all these threats into account and makes sure there are "barriers"
in place to either eliminate them or minimize their impact. It includes selecting the best available
source (e.g., lake, river, aquifer) and protecting it from contamination, using effective water
treatment, and preventing water quality deterioration in the distribution system. The approach
recognizes that while each individual barrier may not be able to completely remove or prevent
contamination, and therefore protect public health, together the barriers work to provide greater

assurance that the water will be safe to drink over the long term.

By placing integrated barriers from the source to the consumer at the tap, the Bahl Water CWS
helps protect the population it serves from the risk of contamination and waterborne disease. The

System’s multiple barrier approach includes:

o Source Water Protection - delineation of areas that contribute groundwater to the water
supply wells, inventory of existing and future threats also referred to as potential
sources of contamination, and management of activities in and around the recharge

areas of wells.

o Treatment Systems — disinfection to eliminate pathogens that are responsible for

waterborne diseases.
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Distribution Systems — maintaining adequate pressure within the water distribution
system to prohibit inflow of non-potable water, controlling pressure during water main
breaks using water system valving, conducting water main repairs quickly, and

properly disinfecting water mains before they are placed back into service.

Monitoring programs - 24-hour a day monitoring of the water system using a
customized Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system, frequently
collecting, and analyzing water samples, security fencing, and visual inspections of

operating facilities.

Well security — PPWC well heads are located within locked well houses and or gated

off areas to protect from vandalism or intentional contamination efforts.

Operational Response — maintaining an emergency response plan, employing certified
operators with proper training and experience to operate the water system,
commitment of the organization to continuous improvement, and the assistance of

outside experts as needed.

Names of the Individuals Who Developed the Vision Statement

The names of the individuals who developed the Vision Statement are as follows:

Justin Kersey, PPWC President

Mike Miller, PPWC Vice-President of Operations

David Hankins, PPWC Safety and Compliance Manager
Steve Winter, PPWC Area Manager

Tim Holdeman, Engineering Enterprises, Inc.

Sydney Shaffer, Engineering Enterprises, Inc.

Jeniece Neville, Engineering Enterprises, Inc.
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SECTION 3: SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT

This section presents the System’s adherence to the requirements of Section 604.315 Source
Water Assessment, which are:

a) The source water assessment must contain the following information:
1) statement of the importance of the source water;
2) a list of water supplies that obtain water from this community water supply;
3) delineation of all sources of water used by the community water supply, including:

A) for surface water, description of the watershed, map of the watershed, and intake
locations;

B) for groundwater, the well identification number, well description, well status and
well depth; a description of setback zones, and a description of the aquifer for
each well;

4) a report on the quality of the source water for all sources of water delineated in
subsection (a)(3), including:

A) when and where samples used to determine the quality of the source water were
taken. These samples must be tested by a certified laboratory; and

B) the certified laboratory's results;

5) a report on the quality of the finished water;

6) identification of potential sources of contamination to the source water;

7) analysis of the source water's susceptibility to contamination; and

8) explanation of the community water supply's efforts to protect its source water.

3.1 Statement of the Importance of Source Water

The importance of source water can be conveyed by the importance water plays in the
communities it serves. The Bahl Water CWS provides water to several residential sites. The St.
Peter Sandstone aquifer is the primary source of this water. The Bahl Water CWS utilizes one (1)
active and one (1) emergency run only community water supply wells. The system’s water supply
wells provide an average of 28,640 gallons per day through 245 metered service connections.
Prairie Path Water Company recognizes that no community can exist without a safe, reliable

source of drinking water, and protection of that source water is of the utmost importance.
3.2 List of Water Supplies that Obtain Water from the Community Water Supply

The Bahl Water CWS currently does not supply water to any Community Water Supplies.
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3.3 Delineation of all Sources of Water Used by the Community Water Supply

The Bahl Water CWS operates two (2) groundwater wells (Wells 1 and 2). Key information about
the wells is listed in Table 3-1 including information required by the SWPP regulation. Additional
well information can be found in Appendix B. A map showing the location of water supply wells is
shown as Exhibit 3-1.

The lllinois Groundwater Protection Act (IGPA) in its first phase established setback zones to
prohibit the siting of potential sources of contamination within a number of feet of the wellhead.
The minimum setback zone prohibits the siting of primary or secondary sources within 200 ft of
the wellhead for shallow aquifers. An optional maximum setback zone of 1,000 feet is allowed to
prohibit primary sources of contamination from being sited between the minimum setback and
1,000 radial feet of the well.

In the second phase, the IGPA established the delineation of a wellhead protection area (WHPA)
for wells that draw from unconfined aquifers out to a 5-year time-of-travel boundary, although it is

not used in this report.

Table 3-1: Water Supply Well Information

RATED
WELLID  WELL WELL WELL CASING MINIMUM GPM YEAR
NUMBER NAME STATUS DEPTH LENGTH SETBACK AQUIFER ADDRESS (AVG) DRILLED
Emergenc Deep (St. Peter) Aprox. 160 feet Northwest
WL11760 | 1 EENCYI 417 | 220 200 P of the Northwest Corner of | 110 | 1970
Run Only Sandstone . .
Remington Park Circle
Deep (St. Peter) Aprox. 230 feet Northwest
WL01926 2 Active 575 231 200 Pt of the Northwest Corner of | 150 | 2010
Sandstone . .
Remington Park Circle
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Exhibit 3-1: Bahl Water CWS Well Location Map
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3.4 Report on The Quality of the Source Water for All Sources of Water

An analysis of the quality of groundwater from the sandstone aquifers used by the Bahl
Water CWS was conducted as part of the Source Water Assessment. Water quality data
from groundwater samples from treatment application point, TP01 and collected from1990

to 2023 is presented in Table 3-2. Analytical data sheets are included in Appendix C.

The concentration of inorganic constituents in the groundwater pumped by the System’s
wells is summarized and compared to Class 1 Water Quality Standards for Groundwater
(35 lll. Admin. Code Part 620). One sample of fluoride (concentration 8.0 mg/l) in 1997
was above the Class 1 Water Quality Standards for Groundwater. All organic compounds
including the Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Synthetic Organic Compounds
(SOCs) were reported below the detection limits of each testing method. The source water

quality for Bahl Water is very good.

Exhibit 3-2 is a graph of combined radium concentrations from TP0O1. The graph shows
combined radium concentrations and the 4-quarter running average. Although the trend
of 4-quarter running average concentrations increased during quarterly sampling during

2015 to 2019, the concentrations since then have been approximately 2.5 pCi/l.
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Table 3-2: Source Water Quality Summary

TPO1 Class 1
Wells GW Qual.
Min Max Avg Samples Std.
Alkalinity, Total (mg/L) 290 280 | 283.3 3 NA
Antimony (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 6
Arsenic (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 10
Barium ((CIOMN 200 | 100 | 118.9 9 2000
Berylium (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 4
Cadmium (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 5
Chloride (mg/L) 85 6.4 75 2 200
Chromium (ng/L) ND ND ND ND 100
Copper, Free (mg/L) ND ND ND 3 0.65
" Cyanide (mg/L) ND ND ND 9 0.2
E Fluoride GFTRN 5 | 027 | 16 9 4
= Hardness, Total (mglL) 330 300 | 316.7 3 NA
§ Iron (UITISEE 095 | 0.046 | 0.3 9 5
o Magnesium (mg/L) 39 34 | 37.0 3 NA
8 Manganese (EI8 19 | 84 | 121 9 150
§ Mercury (ng/L) ND ND | ND 9 2
- Nickel (TN 14 | 0.045| 04 25 100
Nitrate (UTISAN  0.045 0 1.5 12 10
Nitrate - Nitrite (mg/L) 0.1 0 0.0 10 NA
Nitrate (mgl/L) 7 0 1.7 2 NA
Selenium (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 50
Sodium (mg/L) 20 28 | 7.3 9 NA
Sulfate (mglL) 31 9.5 | 204 9 400
Thallium (ng/L) ND ND ND 9 2
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 340 270 | 300.0 3 1200
% ALPHA, Gross pCi/L 0 10.1 3.6 20 NA
'% Radium-226 pCi/L 0 247 | 1.13 21 20
é Radium-228 pCi/L 0 255 | 09 21 20
§ Combined Radium pCi/L 0 419 | 2.03 21 NA
SOCs" (ng/L) ND ND ND ND
VOCs" (ng/L) ND ND ND ND
Notes:
ND = Non Detect EgslicNaotEIe

a  Results from samples collected from 1990 to 2023
b Detailed laboratory results can be found in Appendix C
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Exhibit 3-2: Combined Radium Concentration Trend
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Report on the Quality of the Finished Water

An analysis of Bahl Water’s finished water was conducted as part of the Source Water
Assessment. Table 3-3 presents a summary of the System’s finished water quality based
on the 2023 Water Quality Report. Based on the water quality sampling results shown in
Table 3-3, the System’s finished water does not exceed any primary maximum
contaminant levels (MCLs).

Shallow aquifers in much of Northeastern lllinois are experiencing elevated Per- and
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) levels. The IEPA has initiated a statewide testing
program to test for and monitor PFAS levels of 18 PFAS compounds in water supplies
throughout the state but has not yet set enforceable drinking water standards for these

compounds. Rather, it has set a health guidance level for six (6) PFAS compounds. The
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USEPA has recently finalized MCLs for PFOS and PFOA and four (4) other PFAS
compounds, which will take effect in 2029. The Bahl Water System has no detectable
PFAS levels in its finished water. The treatment processes applied in the Bahl Water
CWS do not remove PFAS compounds, therefore the finished water sample results are
representative of PFAS compounds in the source water. The water quality reports can

be found on the System’s website at: https://www.myutility.us/prairiepathwater/water-

safety/water-quality-reports.

Table 3-3: Finished Water Quality Summary

TPO1 MCLG® mcL®
Copper 0.021 1.3 1.3
Lead 3.2 0 15
Barium 0.11-0.12 2 2
Iron 0.39-0.40 1
Manganese ppb 13-13 150 150
Nitrite as N ppm 0.1-01 1 1
Fluoride ppm 1.52 - 1.53 4 4
Sodium ppm 6.3-10 NA NA
Zinc ppm 0.034 - 0.037 5
Chlorine as Cl, ppm 0.52-0.87 4 4
Comb. Radium (pCilL) 247 -2.47 0
Gross ALPHA (pCilL) 6.39 - 6.39 0 15
Per- arslgbpsct)g:::;oalkyl ppt ND Various Various
Notes:
From Bahl Water 2023 Water Quality Report
NR = No Record ND = Non Detect

Samples reflect water quality in the distribution system.
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level MCLG=Maximum Contaminant Level Goal


https://www.myutility.us/prairiepathwater/water-safety/water-quality-reports
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3.6 Identification of Potential Sources of Contamination to the Source Water

To identify all potential sources of contamination to the source water, both land use contamination
and point source contamination were investigated. The proximity of the wells to shallow water

bodies was also considered.

The point sources were identified using several hazardous chemical inventory databases. A list
of a select number of databases used to determine potential sources of contamination to the

System’s wells are as follows:

e Agency Facility Inventory and Information Search System (AFIIS) (IEPA)

e Environmental Compliance and History Online (ECHO) (USEPA)

e Tier 2 Hazardous Chemical Database (IEMA Tier 2) (IEMA)

¢ lllinois Underground Storage Tank Database (IUST) (ISFM)

e Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST) (IEPA)

¢ Site Remediation Program Database (SRP) (IEPA)

¢ National Priority List (NPL)

o Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS)

o Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Generator List (RCRA LQG)

o FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing (FEMA UST)

e Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD)

o Above Ground Storage Tank (AST)

In addition to these databases, the location of oil and gas pipelines and railroad lines were also
evaluated. Sites within the well’s 200- and 1,000-foot setback zones were considered as possible
threats to groundwater quality. As shown in Exhibit 3-3, there are no point source contaminants

identified for Wells 1 and 2 within the setback zones of the wells.



BAHL WATER SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN — NOVEMBER 2024

Prairie Path
Water Company*

=|

Exhibit 3-3: Map of Potential Sources of Contamination
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3.7  Analysis of the Source Water's Susceptibility to Contamination

Both wells operated by the Bahl Water CWS are deep bedrock wells that draw ground
water from sandstone aquifers. The St. Peter Sandstone is integral to many northern
Illinois community water supplies including Bahl Water. Deep wells are typically less

vulnerable to surface contamination than shallow wells regardless of the surface material.

Exhibit 3-4 shows the map of geologic susceptibility along with Wells 1 and 2. Both wells
are located in an area with a geologic susceptibility rate of A5, characterized as permeable
bedrock generally within 20 feet of land surface; overlying materials variable but mostly
till.. The till provides a barrier to potential contaminants from entering the St. Peter
sandstone. Therefore the geologic susceptibility to contamination of groundwater pumped

by the wells is considered low.
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t 3-4:

Exhi

Vd3l 1108 'SMdQ 'YaSN 'Vd3 'VON 'VSYN

"SSBUNDIY} pue uoRisodwiod Ul a|geueA ‘swieass
Buoje Aejd pue Yis ‘pues ‘[aAe.b Jo anjXiw B ‘WNIANY — XY

9Seqeleq IV THVYE OMdd

/113N ‘SOSN d INIWIYONI ‘Ulused 'INIH 'Us3 'epeueD us3 "YNG emo| . 0001
wy b} 650 0z'0 0 13 Apsow ng a|qeneA sjeusyew Buikpano i

o — , i ‘aoeyns pue| Jo 198} 0z UlyIm Ajjessuab yooipaq sjqesiad - Sy

: ; . $40eqJAS THVE
w0 S€°0 L0 0 "828INS pue| JO 198} O UIyIM [9Aelb B pues sjqeawad Wiyl — zy

00l 821 ¥202/9/11
: o)
5\ .
‘ “ 6,
- % \.
%6
/91 \ . 7%

Wihue

s XV

oV

PAGE 3-11



=

3.8

Prairie Path
Water Company* BAHL WATER SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN — NOVEMBER 2024

Explanation of the Community Water Supply's Efforts to Protect its Source Water

The lllinois Environmental Protection Act provides minimum protection zones of 200 feet

for Wells 1 and 2. These minimum protection zones are regulated by the lllinois EPA.
The System’s SCADA system monitors each well 24/7.

The Bahl Water CWS maintains the Emergency Action Plan as contingency planning
documents to ensure that, through emergency preparedness, the community minimizes
its risk of being without safe and adequate drinking water. The system also has a generator

that serves as a backup electrical supply.

The following regulations, which contribute to source water protection are currently active
in the System:
1. Minimum Setback Zones (200 and 400 feet, as designated by lllinois EPA) (415
ILCS 5/14.1 - 14.3)

2. Minimum 200 feet Setback from Landscape Waste Composting and Mulching
Facility (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, 8-5B-18)

3. Abandoned Wells (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water Supply,
Article A - Protection of Water Supply 5-7A-8)

4. Household Hazardous Waste Collection (Jo Daviess/Carroll Solid Waste

Agency)
5. Wells and Water Supply (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water
Supply)

6. Well Construction and Pump Installation (77 ILL ADMIN CODE PART 915, 920
and 925)

7. Backflow and Cross-Connection Programs Required (lllinois Plumbing Code, 77
lIl. Adm. Code 890)

8. Water Contamination Prevention (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances, Title 5,

Chapter 3 - Nuisances)

PAGE 3-12
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9. Stormwater Management Program (Administered by Jo Daviess County

Planning & Development Department)

10. Industrial Waste (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances Article E - General

Manufacturing District and Article F - Industrial District)

11. Septic Systems (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, 4-6-10: Site and Structure
Requirements; Utilities, b. Septic Systems)

12. Subdivision Regulations (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Title 9

Subdivision Regulations)
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SECTION 4: SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN OBJECTIVES

This section presents the Bahl Water CWS adherence to the requirements of Section 604.320

Source Water Protection Plan Objectives, which are:

The source water protection plan must contain a list of the community water supply's objectives for
protecting source water. These objectives can include meeting the requirements of any of the
Sections in this Subpart, including developing a vision statement or performing a source water
assessment. Objectives may also address the specific problems or issues identified in the source
water assessment and should consider current and potential future issues.

4.1 Identified Concerns
The following concerns regarding the Bahl Water CWS’s source water were identified based on the
source water assessment.

¢ Impacts of existing and potential future contamination on the Bahl Water CWS’s source water.

o Impacts of source water contamination on the Bahl Water CWS’s finished drinking water

quality.

e Implications of removing existing and potential future contamination from the Bahl Water

CWS'’s source water to meet drinking water standards.

4.2 Objectives

Given the identified concerns, the Bahl Water CWS developed the following SWPP objectives. These
objectives provide a framework for the Bahl Water CWS’s source water protection activities. The

specific activities that align with these objectives are outlined in Section 5 of this Plan.
I. Source Water Characterization / Protection Area Delineation

A. Characterize the aquifers used by Bahl Water CWS as the source of water supply by
identifying groundwater flow patterns, estimating hydraulic properties, and analyzing

groundwater quality sampling results.
Il. Potential Contaminant Source and Land Use Inventories

A. Use local, state, and federal data resources to identify the location and nature of potential

sources of groundwater contamination and associated land uses within the source water
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protection areas of Bahl Water CWS water supply wells.

lll. Source Water Protection Management

A

Public Engagement - Engage the community at-large and provide additional opportunities for

source water protection stakeholders.

Source Water Monitoring - Continue to monitor the quality of source water as needed to
characterize constituents and ensure the safety of drinking water, always seeking to identify

potential future threats to source water and finished water.

Contingency Planning - Maintain and update existing emergency response plans, particularly

as it pertains to groundwater contamination.

Existing Regulatory - Leverage existing local, state, and federal regulations / programs that
include source water protection components and incorporate into Bahl Water CWS's source

water protection program.

New Regulatory - Consider additional programs that will contribute to protecting source water
and incorporate those that are applicable into Bahl Water CWS's source water protection

program.

Planning - Actively review, update, and improve all aspects of Bahl Water CWS's Source

Water Protection Plan.



Prairie Path

Water Company*

BAHL WATER SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN — NOVEMBER 2024

=

SECTION 5: ACTION PLAN

This section presents the System’s adherence to the requirements of Section 604.325 Action

Plan, which are:

In the action plan, the community water supply must identify the actions needed to achieve the
community water supply's objectives determined under Section 604.320. The action plan must
include the following:

a) descriptions of all projects, programs, and activities developed by the community water
supply to meet the objectives listed in Section 604.320;

b) the community water supply's schedule for implementing projects, programs and activities;
¢) an identification of the necessary resources to implement the plan; and

d) an identification of the potential problems with and obstacles to implementing the plan.

5.1 Projects, Programs, and Activities to Meet Objectives

To meet its Source Water Protection Objectives, the System will continue its current initiatives (as
described in Section 3.8), as well as implement the projects, programs, and activities identified
below. The entire Action Plan including objectives; projects, programs, and activities; schedule;

necessary resources; and potential problems is presented in Table No. 5-1.

5.2 Schedule for Implementing Projects, Programs, and Activities

The schedule for implementing the projects, programs, and activities of the System’s Source

Water Protection Program is presented in Table No. 5-1.

5.3 Identification of Necessary Resources to Implement the Plan

The resources necessary for implementation of the plan and the specific projects, programs, and

activities requiring these resources are identified in the Action Plan presented in Table No. 5-1.
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54 Identification of Potential Problems and Obstacles in Implementing the Plan

The potential problems and obstacles in implementing the plan and the specific projects,

programs, and activities requiring these resources are identified in the Action Plan presented in
Table No. 5-1.
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contamination.

o . L N Potential
Category Objective Projects, Programs, and Activities Schedule ecessary S
Resources Problems
c —
-% 1. Review delineated maximum setback and recharge zones refine/update as necessary. July 2029 Staff time I;/n;:lt:glgata
— 2 c
g2 A. Characterize the aquif d by Bahl
S E © - Lharacterize the aquiters used by ba 2. Collect static and pumping water levels along with well pumping rates; Collect well performance data . _—
% 5 g Watgr (_:WS as the source of water supply by during well rehabilitation and testing. Analyze these data for anomalies and trends. Annually Staff time Other priorities
©253 identifying groundwater flow patterns,
3 0 estimating hydraulic properties, and analyzing
0wy g groundwater quality sampling results.
= ‘g < 3. Designate source water protection areas for each of PPWC's water supply wells. For example: Completed N/A N/A
- minimum setback zone (200 or 400 feet), maximum setback zone (1,000 feet), or recharge areas. P
S
3
5 1. PPWC staff conduct visual surveys of activities within the minimum and maximum setback zones of Staff i
- 3%, A. Use local, state, and federal data water supply wells Monthly taff time None
© : . ) .
= ?3 2.2 resources to identify the location and nature of
§ 5 2 ] potential sources of groundwater _ o B _ o . _ Cooperation of
g £55 contamination and associated land uses 2. Coordinate with jurisdictional authorities to monitor land use changes within the protection areas. July 2029 Staff time urisdictions
= E T 2 | within the source water protection areas of J
S ® Bahl Water CWS water supply wells. 3. Establish program to engage local Fire Protection Authorities. July 2029 Staff Time 'Int.ere_st.of
jurisdictions
(8]
1. Public Awareness - Develop and distribute information regarding PPWC source water, including: None -WQ Report
¢ Newsletters . Annually Staff time must be updated
e Annual Water Quality Report for compliance
o Bill stuffers / Specialty mailers P
- A. Public Engagement - Engage the
o community at-large and provide additional . . . - : ,
£ opportunities for source water protection 2. Public Educat|01_1 Educate community and property owners on how they can participate in PPWC's July 2029 Staff time _Stakeholder
(] source water protection efforts. interest
> stakeholders.
c
g
c 3. Public Involvement - Consider creating local source water protection group to promote communication . Stakeholder
o . o : July 2029 Staff time ;
g and collaboration on all matters pertaining to source water protection. interest
7]
s
o . .
= B. Source Water Monitoring - Continue to
® monitor the quality of source water as needed None - Must be
= to characterize constituents and ensure the 1. Monitor known and emerging contaminants, including the collection of source water samples for A . .
. L ! . . . . s required Staff time completed for
3 safety of drinking water, always seeking to current and emerging contaminants and the analysis of these data for anomalies and trends. compliance
5 identify potential future threats to source water P
b and finished water.
C. Contingency Planning - Maintain and
upd?te eX|st|ng emergency response plans, 1. Update Emergency Response Plan (ERP) Annually Staff time Cc.Jm.p.etmg
particularly as it pertains to groundwater priorities
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lll. Source Water Protection Management (continued)

1. Minimum Setback Zones (200 and 400 feet, as designated by lllinois EPA) (415 ILCS 5/14.1 - 14.3) Ongoing Staff time L“e%z?a'ﬁi;ate
2. Minimum 200 feet Setback from Landscape Waste Composting and Mulching Facility (Jo Daviess Co. . . None -_Iocal
) Ongoing Staff time regulation for
Code of Ordinance, 8-5B-18) o s
siting facilities
3. Abandoned WEells (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water Supply, Article A - Protection of : :
Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
Water Supply 5-7A-8)
4. Household Hazardous Waste Collection (Jo Daviess/Carroll Solid Waste Agency) Ongoing Staff time g’c())r;a-mCounty
5. Wells and Water Supply (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water Supply) Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
D. Existing Regulatory - Leverage existing
local, state, and federal regulations / programs 6. Well Construction and Pump Installation (77 ILL ADMIN CODE PART 915, 920 and 925) Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
that include source water protection None - State
components and incorporate into Bahl Water 7. Backflow and Cross-Connection Programs Required (lllinois Plumbing Code, 77 Ill. Adm. Code 890) Ongoing Staff time requlation
CWS's source water protection program.
8. Water Contamination Prevention (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances, Title 5, Chapter 3 - Nuisances) Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
9. Stormwater Management Program (Administered by Jo Daviess County Planning & Development Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
Department)
10. Industrial Waste (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances Article E - General Manufacturing District and ; .
. e Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
Article F - Industrial District)
11. Septic Systems (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, 4-6-10: Site and Structure Requirements; Utilities, . :
. Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
b, Septic Systems)
12. Subdivision Regulations (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Title 9 Subdivision Regulations) Ongoing Staff time None - local regs.
. . . . Cooperation of
E. New Regulatory - Consider additional 1. Overlay Ordinance establishing a 1,000-foot maximum setback zone. July 2029 Staff time local jurisdiction
programs that will contribute to protecting Staff t tof
source water and incorporate those that are 2. Signage at wells and water treatment facilities July 2029 attlime, Costot | None
applicable into Bahl Water CWS's source signs
water protection program. 3. Land acquisition / Conservation easements July 2029 Staff time, funding | Availability of land
1. P_art|C|pat|qn in the Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) or other local water resources July 2029 Staff time Cqm_petmg
planning agencies. priorities
F. Planning - Actively review, update, and - : : . Existence of such
improve all aspects of Bahl Water CWS's 2. Support County Water Sustainability efforts (if applicable). July 2029 Staff time programs
Source Water Protection Plan.
3. Periodic review and updating of the Source Water Protection Plan Vision statement, Source Water Julv 2029 Staff time / None -required for
Assessment, Objectives, and Action Plan with input from external stakeholders. y Consultant compliance
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Illinois Administrative Code Title
35, Subpart 604, Subpart C -
Source Water Protection Plan



TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE F: PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
PART 604
DESIGN, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE CRITERIA
SUBPART C: SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN

Section 604.300 Purpose

The purpose of the following requirements is to facilitate protection of source water quality and
quantity.

Section 604.305 Source Water Protection Plan Requirement and Contents

Each community water supply that treats surface or groundwater as a primary or emergency
supply of water must develop a source water protection plan that contains the following
minimum elements:

a) a vision statement as set forth in Section 604.310;
b) a source water assessment as set forth in Section 604.315;
C) the objectives set forth in Section 604.320; and
d) an action plan as set forth in Section 604.325.
Section 604.310 Vision Statement
The vision statement must include the following:
a) the community water supply's policy and commitment to protecting source water;
b) an explanation of the community water supply's resources to protect source water;
C) an explanation of the barriers to protecting source water; and
d) the names of the individuals who developed the vision statement.
Section 604.315 Source Water Assessment
a) The source water assessment must contain the following information:

1) statement of the importance of the source water;



2) a list of water supplies that obtain water from this community water
supply;

3) delineation of all sources of water used by the community water supply,
including:

A) for surface water, description of the watershed, map of the
watershed, and intake locations;

B) for groundwater, the well identification number, well description,
well status and well depth; a description of setback zones, and a
description of the aquifer for each well;

4) a report on the quality of the source water for all sources of water
delineated in subsection (a)(3), including:

A) when and where samples used to determine the quality of the
source water were taken. These samples must be tested by a
certified laboratory; and
B) the certified laboratory's results;
5) a report on the quality of the finished water;
6) identification of potential sources of contamination to the source water;

7) analysis of the source water's susceptibility to contamination; and

8) explanation of the community water supply's efforts to protect its source
water.

b) Upon request, the Agency will provide technical assistance to a community water
supply in conducting the source water assessment.

b) A community water supply may use a Source Water Assessment Program Fact
Sheet prepared by the Agency to fulfill the requirements of this Section.
Section 604.320 Source Water Protection Plan Objectives
The source water protection plan must contain a list of the community water supply's objectives

for protecting source water. These objectives can include meeting the requirements of any of the
Sections in this Subpart, including developing a vision statement or performing a source water



assessment. Objectives may also address the specific problems or issues identified in the source
water assessment and should consider current and potential future issues.

Section 604.325 Action Plan

In the action plan, the community water supply must identify the actions needed to achieve the
community water supply's objectives determined under Section 604.320. The action plan must
include the following:

a)

c)

c)
d)

descriptions of all projects, programs, and activities developed by the community
water supply to meet the objectives listed in Section 604.320;

the community water supply's schedule for implementing projects, programs and
activities;

an identification of the necessary resources to implement the plan; and

an identification of the potential problems with and obstacles to implementing the
plan.

Section 604.330 Submission

a)

b)

d)

A community water supply that first commenced construction after July 26, 2019,
must develop and submit a source water protection plan simultaneously with the
construction permit application.

A community water supply in existence as of July 26, 2019, must develop and
submit to the Agency for approval a source water protection plan within the
following time frame after July 26, 2019:

1) within 3 years, for a community water supply serving a population greater
than 50,000 persons;

2) within 4 years, for a community water supply serving a population of
greater than 3,000 but less than or equal to 49,999 persons; or

3) within 5 years, for a community water supply serving a population of less
than or equal to 2,999 persons.

An existing community water supply that anticipates using a new source of water
for its supply must develop and submit a revised source water protection plan
simultaneously with the construction permit application.



Section 604.335 Agency Approval

The Agency, not later than 45 days after the receipt of the source water protection plan, will
either approve or disapprove the plan. If the Agency takes no action within the 45 days, the
community water supply may deem the plan approved. A community water supply may waive
the requirement that the Agency take an action within the 45 days by so advising the Agency in
writing.

Section 604.340 Evaluation and Revision
The community water supply must review, and revise as necessary, its source water protection

plan no less frequently than every five years. If the community water supply revises its source
water protection plan, it must submit the plan to the Agency for approval under Section 604.335.
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LOG OF WATER WELL A e ﬁ f 5

Property owner Q(‘ IS e K LR ES ___Well No [
Drilled by f) 5&11! £ / '74./ ‘_/7( ‘4’ MX il 7!:5 Year. qu“ 7@

Thick- | Depth of

Formations passed through ness Bottom
S znd ' ch; o 9

| 2c a (Ceivr 94) L6 /35
 Rhwr Tk (weD) LR AHOR

ZZ/:;?,&' cay < (267
BRhovez Tinc k' ( ity Horl) o |27
(DS mocsoodd /3 | 262
Sonsf SAcswi Y3 1307
Quhenrss  (Lgix Bewesss] (1o |77

[Continue on back if necessary]

Finished in O nhirsn at INT  to SRST s,
Cased vﬁﬂ’i /2 jnch & lé'/c?’::i-' ej from 0 to. :3 (4] ft.

and 9 ino‘h‘ T, from o to A 2 &y ft.
%

Size hole below casing. i inch. Statie level from surf_ /572 s,

Tested capacity. g/ gal. per min. Temperature.___“F.

Water lowered to _2 ?‘7 ft in, in .;2 hrs min

Length of test b hrs min. Screen JU} & A4S

Slot Diam Leng.h Bottom set at ft.

[Show location in Section Platl

Township name. ﬁ VA/Z,(—_’/T }/ Elev._ b Sec &3

g /Y, ‘ 2
Deseription of 1ocation/u = /4/ Twptﬁ ’2?/\/
Rge.M

* N
Signed County‘xﬁﬁ_&;’w’__'_—
; v

O —




LOG OF WATER WELL

Property owner____Pioneer Acres Well No. 2.
Drilled by____Cory Lyons Year06/29/2010
Depth of
Formations passed through Thickness| Bottom
Top Soil 1 1
Sand 13 14
Niagara 156 170
Galena 25 195
Blue Clay 8 203
Galena 62 265
Glenwood 2 267
St Peter Sandstone 45 312
White Limestone 263 575

(Continue of back if necessary)

Finished in White Limestone at 312 to 575 ft.

Cased with__ 8 inch_ Steel T & C fromOto___231 ft
and inch from to ft.
Size hole below casing , inch. Static level from surf.__ 145  ft.
Tested capacity__ 350 gal. per min. Temperature 'F
Water lowered to ft. in.in___ _hrs. min.
Length of test hrs. min. Screen
Slot Diam. Length Bottom set at, ft.
(Show location in Section Plat)
Township name__Dunleith Sec._33
Description of location__ NE Twp. 220
Rge._ 2W

25 Remington Park, Pioneer Acxes
GPSN42 28 36.6 WO090 36 39.2County__Jo Daviess




Bahl Water
Pioneer Acres Operation Records

Well Records

Owner: Bahl Water

Pioneer Acres

Date: August 30, 2001

Address: 17500 John Deere Road

Location: Remington Park Circle

Ttl Depth: 417"

Pump Model: 100H20632

Tank Size & Type: 40,000 Gallon

Production: 120 gpm

Serial #: 04K19-20-0195

Buried Steel Tank

Static Level:

Motor Code: 1992

Year Drilled: 1970

Pump Set:

Horsepower: 20HP

Lyons Well Drilling

Pipe Size: 3" steel

Cable Size: #4-3

3" Midwest Check Valve

Casing Size: 8"

Cable Length: 393"

SQD 8536-SEG1V03 240VMag. Starter

Casing Depth: 220" grouted

Tank Lining: Coated Steel

SQDQ03100 3P-240V-100 Heater

Owner: Bahl Water / Pioneer Acres #01926

Date: 2011

Address: 17500 John Deere Road

Location: Remington Park circle

Ttl Depth: 570'

Pump vooen. Orarrarous
230S300

Tank Size & Type:

Production:200 GPM

Serial #:895- 966772

Year Drilled: 2011

Static Level:

Motor Code: 2366046020

Flow Rate: 150 GPM

Pump Set:

19 length @ 21' = 399’

Franklin 04K19

Horsepower: 30HP; 460V; 3PH

Pipe Size: 3"

Cable Size:#4-3

Casing Size: 12"

Cable Length:

Casing Depth: 435'

Tank Lining: No
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SAMPLE_ ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

CWS_ID CWS_NAME PT ANALYTE RESULTS uom ODE DT ID YPE
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1  1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2986 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1  1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2981 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1  1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2988 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 ' PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1  1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2985 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2978 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 | PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0 UGIL 2977 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 0 UGIL 2410 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 'PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1 1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 0 UGIL 2414 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2980 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 0 UGIL 2983 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 0 UGIL 2412 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 12,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 0 UGIL 2416 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  BENZENE 0 UGIL 2990 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP0O1 |BROMOBENZENE 0 UGIL 2993 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0 UGIL 2943 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 ' PPWC-BAHL WATER TP0O1 'BROMOFORM 0 UGIL 2942 8/20/1990  |D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  BROMOMETHANE 0 UGIL 2214 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 ' PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 ' CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0 UGIL 2982 8/20/1990  |D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  CHLOROBENZENE 0 UGIL 2989 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 ' PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 CHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2216 8/20/1990  |D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  CHLOROFORM 0 UGIL 2941 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 'PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 CHLOROMETHANE 0 UGIL 2210 8/20/1990  |D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  CHLOROTOLUENES 0 UGIL 9904 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0 UGIL 2380 8/20/1990  |D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 0 UGIL 2228 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 0 UGIL 2044 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  DICHLOROMETHANE 0 UGIL 2964 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 |ETHYLBENZENE 0 UGIL 2992 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 0 UGIL 2946 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  |M-DICHLOROBENZENE 0 UGIL 2967 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  O-DICHLOROBENZENE 0 UGIL 2968 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  P-DICHLOROBENZENE 0 UGIL 2969 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  STYRENE 0 UGIL 2996 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 | TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0 UGIL 2987 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 TOLUENE 0 UGIL 2991 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 'PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 | TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0 UGIL 2979 8/20/1990 ' D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 0 UGIL 2224 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 | TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0 UGIL 2984 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01  VINYL CHLORIDE 0 UGIL 2976 8/20/1990  D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TP01 | XYLENES, TOTAL 0 UGIL 2955 8/20/1990 | D084155 FN
IL0855200 PPWC-BAHL WATER TPO1  1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 0 UGIL 2986 8/2/1993 D339512 FN

1 of 20



‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
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1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

BROMOBENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROTOLUENES
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
M-DICHLOROBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL

NITRATE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

O O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O oo oooo

UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MG/L

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
2981
2988
2985
2978
2077
2410
2414
2378
2980
2983
2412
2416
2990
2993
2943
2942
2214
2982
2989
2216
2941
2210
9904
2380
2228
2944
2964
2992
2946
2967
2968
2969
2996
2987
2991
2979
2224
2984
2976
2955
1040

DT
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/211993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993
8/2/1993

11/15/1993

ID
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
D339512
B317932

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN

2 of 20



‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
NITRATE-NITRITE
NITRITE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE
BROMOBENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROTOLUENES
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
M-DICHLOROBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE

TRICHLOROETHYLENE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O0OO0O0OOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O oo ooo

MG/L
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
1038
1041
2986
2981
2988
2985
2978
2977
2410
2414
2378
2980
2983
2412
2416
2990
2993
2943
2942
2214
2982
2989
2216
2941
2210
9904
2380
2228
2944
2964
2992
2946
2967
2968
2969
2996
2087
2991
2979
2224
2984

DT
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993
11/15/1993

ID
B317932
B317932
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182
D346182

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

BROMOBENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

O O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O oo oooo

UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
2976
2955
2981
2985
2077
2378
2980
2983
2990
2982
2989
2380
2964
2992
2968
2969
2996
2087
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
2986
2981
2988
2985
2978
2977
2410
2414
2378
2980
2983
2412
2416
2990
2993
2043
2942
2214

DT
11/15/1993
11/15/1993

2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
2/8/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994

ID
D346182
D346182
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
46701
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROTOLUENES
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
M-DICHLOROBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O0OO0O0OOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O oo ooo

UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
2982
2989
2216
2941
2210
9904
2380
2228
2944
2964
2992
2946
2967
2968
2969
2996
2987
2991
2979
2224
2984
2976
2955
2077
2980
2990
2982
2981
2985
2378
2983
2989
2380
2964
2992
2968
2969
2996
2087
2991
2979

DT
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
5/26/1994
11/21/1994
11/21/1994
11/21/1994
11/21/1994
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995

ID
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
D458703
93001
93001
93001
93001
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901
95901

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
2,45TP

24-D
3-HYDROXYCARBOFURAN
ALDICARB

ALDICARB SULFONE
ALDICARB SULFOXIDE
ALDRIN

ATRAZINE
BENZO(A)PYRENE
BHC-GAMMA

BUTACHLOR

CARBARYL

CARBOFURAN

CHLORDANE

DALAPON
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ADIPATE
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
DICAMBA

DIELDRIN

DINOSEB

DIQUAT

ENDOTHALL

ENDRIN

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
GLYPHOSATE
HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
LASSO

METHOMYL
METHOXYCHLOR
METOLACHLOR
METRIBUZIN

OXAMYL
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PICLORAM

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
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UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
2984
2976
2955
2931
2110
2105
2066
2047
2044
2043
2356
2050
2306
2010
2076
2021
2046
2959
2031
2035
2039
2440
2070
2041
2032
2033
2005
2946
2034
2065
2067
2274
2042
2051
2022
2015
2045
2595
2036
2326
2040

DT
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995

ID
95901
95901
95901
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
PROPACHLOR
SIMAZINE
TOTAL DDT

TOTAL POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB)

TOXAPHENE
NITRATE-NITRITE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE
XYLENES, TOTAL
NITRATE-NITRITE
ANTIMONY, TOTAL
ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

CHROMIUM

COPPER, FREE

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

IRON

LEAD

MANGANESE

MERCURY

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
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UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MGIL
MG/L
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
2077
2037
2775
2383
2020
1038
2981
2985
2077
2378
2980
2983
2990
2982
2989
2380
2964
2992
2968
2969
2996
2087
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
1038
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020
1022
1024
1025
1028
1030
1032
1035

DT
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
10/10/1996
11/6/1996
7181997
7/8/1997
7181997
7/8/1997
71811997
7/8/1997
71811997
7/8/1997
71811997
7/8/1997
7/8/1997
7/8/1997
718/1997

ID
96001
96001
96001
96001
96001
9510961
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
55201
9611263
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

SULFATE

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

NITRATE

NITRATE-NITRITE

NITRITE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL

GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
GROSS BETA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
NITRATE

NITRATE-NITRITE

NITRITE

NITRATE-NITRITE
ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
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UGIL
UG/IL
MG/L
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MG/L
MGIL
MG/L
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UG/IL
PCIL
PCI/L
MG/L
MG/L
MG/L
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1040
1038
1041
2981
2985
2977
2378
2980
2983
2990
2982
2989
2380
2964
2992
2968
2969
2996
2987
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
4109
4100
1040
1038
1041
1038
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015

DT
71811997
7/8/1997
71811997
7/8/1997
71811997
7/8/1997

10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
10/20/1997
8/13/1998
8/13/1998
10/26/1998
10/26/1998
10/26/1998
10/26/1999
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000

ID
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
9707346
10863
10863
10863
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
86401
997298
997298
13991
13991
13991
22561
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
CHROMIUM
COPPER, FREE
CYANIDE
FLUORIDE
IRON
LEAD
MANGANESE
MERCURY
NICKEL
SELENIUM
SODIUM
SULFATE
THALLIUM, TOTAL
ZINC
NITRATE-NITRITE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE
XYLENES, TOTAL
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
2,45-TP
24D
ALDICARB
ALDICARB SULFONE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
0
0
1.5
140
0
15
0
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UGIL
UGIL
MG/L
MGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
MG/L
MGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
MG/L
UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_[SOURCE_T

ODE
1020
1022
1024
1025
1028
1030
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1038
2981
2985
2077
2378
2980
2983
2990
2982
2989
2380
2964
2992
2968
2969
2996
2987
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
2931
2110
2105
2047
2044

DT
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
10/31/2000
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002

ID
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
0929531
1110561
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
210381
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-"
02021038-

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
ALDICARB SULFOXIDE
ALDRIN
ATRAZINE
BHC-GAMMA
CARBOFURAN
CHLORDANE
DALAPON
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ADIPATE
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
DIELDRIN
DINOSEB
DIQUAT
ENDOTHALL
ENDRIN
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
LASSO
METHOXYCHLOR
OXAMYL
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PICLORAM
SIMAZINE
TOTAL DDT
TOTAL POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB)
TOXAPHENE
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
GROSS BETA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-228
BENZO(A)PYRENE
NITRATE
NITRATE-NITRITE
NITRITE
ANTIMONY, TOTAL
ARSENIC
BARIUM
BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM
CHROMIUM

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

—
OOO8000OOONOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

UGIL
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UG/IL
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL

UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL
UGIL

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

2043
2356
2050
2010
2046
2959
2031
2035
2039
2070
2041
2032
2033
2005
2946
2065
2067
2274
2042
2051
2015
2036
2326
2040
2037
2775
2383
2020
4109
4100
4030
2306
1040
1038
1041
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020

1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
1/28/2002
2/25/2002
2/25/2002
2/25/2002
2/25/2002
10/30/2002
10/30/2002
10/30/2002
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003

02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
02021038-
028081

028081

028081

02023176-
02103723
02103723-
02103723
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE

COPPER, FREE
CYANIDE
FLUORIDE
IRON

LEAD
MANGANESE
MERCURY
NICKEL
SELENIUM
SODIUM
SULFATE
THALLIUM, TOTAL
ZINC

NITRATE
NITRATE
NITRATE

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY

RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
NITRATE
ANTIMONY, TOTAL
ARSENIC

BARIUM
BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM
CHROMIUM
CYANIDE
FLUORIDE

IRON

MANGANESE
MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM
SODIUM

SULFATE
THALLIUM, TOTAL
ZINC

NITRITE

NITRATE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0 UGIL
0 MGIL
0.302 MG/L
60 UGIL
0 UGIL
13 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
3.7 MGIL
18 MG/L
0 UGIL
29 UGIL
0 MGIL
0 MG/L
0 MG/L
2.7 PCI/L
2.74 PCILL
0.809 PCI/L
1.89 PCIL
0 MGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
110 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 MGIL
0.3 MG/L
83 UGIL
8.4 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
0 UGIL
11 MG/L
18 MGIL
0 UGIL
23 UGIL
0 MG/L
0.15 MGIL
0

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

1022
1024
1025
1028
1030
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1040
1040
1040
4010
4109
4020
4030
1040
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020
1024
1025
1028
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1041
1040
2981

9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
9/25/2003
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
5/19/2005
7/26/2005
7/26/2005
7/26/2005
7/26/2005
4/27/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
12/27/2006
4/26/2007
3/27/2008

03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
03093442-
04103401-1
04103410-
05053288-
05074044-
05074044-
05074044-
05074044-
06043999-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06094241-
06123519-
07044063-
08033886-

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL

NITRATE

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

NITRATE

ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

CHROMIUM

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

IRON

MANGANESE

MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

—_ O OO OO OO OO OO OO0 0O0 oo oooo

PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L

MGIL

UG/IL

MG/L
UG/IL
UGIL
UGIL

MGIL

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

2985
2977
2378
2980
2983
2990
2082
2989
2380
2964
2992
2251
2968
2969
2996
2987
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
1040
4010
4109
4020
4030
1040
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020
1024
1025
1028
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052

3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
3/27/2008
5/29/2008
2/10/2009
2/10/2009
2/10/2009
2/10/2009
4/22/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009

08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-
08033886-
08033886-
08033886-"
08033886-
08033886-"
08054255-
09022341-1
09022341-
09022341-1
09022341-
09043559-
10011042-
10011042-
10011042-'
10011042-
10011042-
10011042-
10011042-'
10011042-
10011042-
10011042
10011042-
10011042-
10011042-
10011042

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
SULFATE

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

NITRATE

NITRATE-NITRITE

NITRITE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
2,4,5-TP

24-D

ALDICARB

ALDICARB SULFONE
ALDICARB SULFOXIDE
ATRAZINE

BENZO(A)PYRENE
CARBOFURAN

CYANIDE

DALAPON

DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ADIPATE
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
DINOSEB

DIQUAT

ENDOTHALL

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
LASSO

OXAMYL
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PICLORAM

SIMAZINE

ALDRIN

BHC-GAMMA

CHLORDANE

DIELDRIN

ENDRIN

HEPTACHLOR

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
METHOXYCHLOR

TOTAL DDT

TOTAL POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB)
TOXAPHENE

| RESULTS | uoM |

31
0
140
0.045
0.045
0

O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO0 OOO0OO0OO0O0O00oOo0ooooo

MG/L

UGIL
MGIL
MG/L

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

1055
1085
1095
1040
1038
1041
2931
2110
2105
2047
2044
2043
2050
2306
2046
1024
2031
2035
2039
2041
2032
2033
2946
2051
2036
2326
2040
2037
2356
2010
2959
2070
2005
2065
2067
2274
2042
2015
2775
2383
2020

12/30/2009
12/30/2009
12/30/2009
4/26/2010
4/26/2010
4/26/2010
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
1/13/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011
2/8/2011

10011042-
10011042
10011042-
10043800-
10043800-
10043800-
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523
11012523~
11012523
11012523~
11012523
11012523~
11012523
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523-
11012523~
11012523-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~
11021795-
11021795~

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
NITRATE

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)

RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

NITRATE

ANTIMONY, TOTAL
ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

CHROMIUM

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

IRON

MANGANESE

MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

SULFATE

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

NITRATE
NITRATE-NITRITE

NITRITE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROCETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BENZENE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
1.69
1.14

0.552

O O OO OO OO OO0OO0OOoOoOoOoooo

PCI/L
PCILL
PCI/L

UGIL

MGIL
MGIL
UGIL

MGIL
MG/L

UGIL
MGIL
MG/L

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

1040
4010
4020
4030
1040
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020
1024
1025
1028
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1040
1038
1041
2981
2985
2977
2378
2980
2983
2990
2982
2989
2380
2964
2992
2251
2968
2969
2996

4/27/2011
3/8/2012
3/8/2012
3/8/2012

4/25/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

11/28/2012

5/21/2013

5/21/2013

5/21/2013

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

3/25/2014

1042944-0°
2031200-0*
2031200-0°
2031200-0*
2043238-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
2113416-0°
3052787-0°
3052787-0°
3052787-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL

NITRATE

ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

CHROMIUM

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

IRON

MANGANESE

MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

SULFATE

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

ALKALINITY, TOTAL

CALCIUM

HARDNESS, TOTAL (AS CACO3)
MAGNESIUM

PH

DS

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)

GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY

RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)

GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY

RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)

GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY

RADIUM-226

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

—_
O OO 20 00 O0Oo0o oo o

o

0.696
0.36

N ©
oIN oo oo,

18
280
69
330
39
7.54
340
2.67
1.46
1.66
1.01
1.71
2.75
0.174
1.54
1.661
3.37
0.828

UGIL

MG/L
MG/L
UG/IL

MGIL
MG/L

UGLL
MGIL
MGIL
MGIL
MGIL
PH

MGIL
PCIIL
PCIL
PCIIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL
PCIL

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

2987
2991
2979
2984
2976
2955
1040
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1020
1024
1025
1028
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1085
1095
1927
1019
1915
1031
1925
1930
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020

3/25/2014
3/25/2014
3/25/2014
3/25/2014
3/25/2014
3/25/2014
5/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
7/28/2014
8/27/2014
8/27/2014
8/27/2014
8/27/2014
10/29/2014
10/29/2014
10/29/2014
10/29/2014
2/26/2015
2/26/2015
2/26/2015

4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4033110-0°
4053833-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074413-0°
4074426-0°
4074426-0°
4074426-0°
4074426-0°
4074426-0
4074426-0°
4084759-0°
4084759-0°
4084759-0°
4084759-0°
4104427-0
4104427-0°
4104427-0
4104427-0°
5023461-0°
5023461-0°
5023461-0°

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN

15 of 20



‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

ANALYTE
RADIUM-228
NITRATE
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
NITRATE
NITRATE-NITRITE
NITRITE
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226
RADIUM-228

| RESULTS | uoM |

0.833
0
1.04
3.17
0.686
0.35
2.2
2.58
14
0.759
0.407
1.49
0.143
0.264
1.129
4.54
0.782
0.347
2.31
2.06
1.62
0.689
0
0
0
419
0.721
2.18
2.01
3.6
3.57
1.05
2.55

6.91

1.63

10.1

1.03
0.596

PCIL

PCILL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCILL
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL

PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCILL

PCIL

PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

4030
1040
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
1040
1038
1041
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030

2/26/2015
4/28/2015
4/28/2015
4/28/2015
4/28/2015
4/28/2015
7/21/2015
7/21/2015
7/21/2015
7/21/2015
11/23/2015
11/23/2015
11/23/2015
11/23/2015
1/26/2016
1/26/2016
1/26/2016
1/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
4/26/2016
7/26/2016
7/26/2016
7/26/2016
7/26/2016
10/25/2016
10/25/2016
10/25/2016
10/25/2016
2/21/2017
2/21/2017
2/21/2017
2/21/2017
4/25/2017
4/25/2017
4/25/2017
4/25/2017

5023461-0°
5044170-0°
5044186-0°
5044186-0°
5044186-0°
5044186-0°
5073553-0°
5073553-0"
5073553-0°
5073553-0"
5113634-0°
5113634-0°
5113634-0°
5113634-0°
6013480-0°
6013480-0°
6013480-0°
6013480-0°
6043992-0°
6043992-0°
6043992-0°
6043992-0°
6044001-0°
6044001-0*
6044001-0°
6074304-0°
6074304-0°
6074304-0°
6074304-0°
6103929-0°
6103929-0°
6103929-0°
6103929-0°
7023162-0°
7023162-0°
7023162-0°
7023162-0°
7044053-0°
7044053-0°
7044053-0°
7044053-01

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
NITRATE

ALKALINITY, TOTAL

ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL

CADMIUM

CALCIUM

CHLORIDE

CHROMIUM

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

HARDNESS, TOTAL (AS CACO3)
IRON

MAGNESIUM

MANGANESE

MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

SULFATE

DS

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

NITRATE

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

| RESULTS | uoM |

0
280

0.84
300
0.33

MGIL

UGIL

MGIL
MG/L

MGIL
MGIL
MGIL
MG/L
UGIL

MG/L
MGIL
MG/L

UGIL
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCI/L
PCIL

PCIL
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL

PCI/L

PCI/L
PCI/L

ODE
1040
1927
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1919
1017
1020
1024
1025
1915
1028
1031
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1930
1085
1095
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
1040
4010
4109
4020
4030

DT
4/26/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
7111/2017
7/11/2017
8/30/2017
8/30/2017
8/30/2017
8/30/2017
12/12/2017
12/12/2017
12/12/2017
12/12/2017

3/8/2018
3/8/2018
3/8/2018
3/8/2018
4/24/2018
4/24/2018
4/24/2018
4/24/2018
4/24/2018

ID

7044023-0*
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7072434-0°
7085662-01
7085662-01
7085662-0°
7085662-01
7122319-0°
7122319-0°
7122319-0°
7122319-0°
8031629-0°
8031629-01
8031629-0*
8031629-01
8044317-0°
8044384-0°
8044384-0
8044384-0°
8044384-01

YPE
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_

PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)
GROSS ALPHA PARTICLE ACTIVITY
RADIUM-226

RADIUM-228

NITRATE

NITRATE-NITRITE

NITRITE
3-HYDROXYCARBOFURAN
CARBARYL

CARBOFURAN

METHOMYL

OXAMYL
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
2,4,5-TP

24-D

ALDRIN

ATRAZINE

BENZENE

BENZO(A)PYRENE

BHC-GAMMA

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLORDANE

CHLOROBENZENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
CYANIDE

DALAPON

DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ADIPATE

| RESULTS | uoM |

3.56
4.44
1.97
1.59
2.64
4.62
1.25
1.39
0.829
6.05
0
0.829
0

O O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOoOoOoOooooo

PCIL
PCI/L
PCILL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCIL
PCI/L
PCILL
PCI/L

PCI/L

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
4010
4109
4020
4030
1040
1038
1041
2066
2021
2046
2022
2036
2981
2985
2977
2378
2931
2980
2983
2110
2105
2356
2050
2990
2306
2010
2082
2959
2989
2380
1024
2031
2035

7/10/2018
7/10/2018
7/10/2018
7/10/2018
11/12/2018
11/12/2018
11/12/2018
11/12/2018
3/12/2019
3/12/2019
3/12/2019
3/12/2019
4/15/2019
4/15/2019
4/15/2019
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020

8072115-0°
8072115-0°
8072115-0°
8072115-0°
8112286-0°
8112286-0°
8112286-0°
8112286-0°
9032047-0°
9032047-0°
9032047-0°
9032047-0°
9043784-0°
9043784-0°
9043784-0°

49958601
49958601
49958601
49958601
49958601

0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
DICAMBA
DICHLOROMETHANE
DIELDRIN

DINOSEB

DIQUAT

ENDOTHALL

ENDRIN

ETHYLBENZENE

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
HEPTACHLOR

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
LASSO

METHOXYCHLOR

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER
O-DICHLOROBENZENE
P-DICHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PICLORAM

PROPACHLOR

SIMAZINE

STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE

TOTAL DDT

TOTAL POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB)
TOXAPHENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENES, TOTAL

NITRATE

ALKALINITY, TOTAL
ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARIUM

BERYLLIUM, TOTAL
CADMIUM

CALCIUM

| RESULTS | uoM |

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

290
0
0
120
0
0
67

MG/L

UGIL

MGIL

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

2039
2440
2964
2070
2041
2032
2033
2005
2992
2946
2065
2067
2274
2042
2051
2015
2251
2968
2969
2326
2040
2077
2037
2996
2987
2991
2775
2383
2020
2979
2984
2976
2955
1040
1927
1074
1005
1010
1075
1015
1919

3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
3/17/2020
6/29/2020
71272020
7/27/2020
712712020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020

0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0*
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0033721-0°
0065784-01
0075667-0*
0075667-0°
0075667-0*
0075667-01
0075667-0*
0075667-0°
0075667-0*

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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‘ CWS_ID
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
10855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200
1L0855200

| CWS_NAME

PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER
PPWC-BAHL WATER

SAMPLE_
PT
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1
TPO1

| ANALYTE

CHLORIDE

CHROMIUM

CYANIDE

FLUORIDE

HARDNESS, TOTAL (AS CACO3)

IRON

MAGNESIUM

MANGANESE

MERCURY

NICKEL

SELENIUM

SODIUM

SULFATE

TDS

THALLIUM, TOTAL

ZINC

11CL-PF30UDS

9CL-PF30ONS

ADONA

HFPO-DA

NETFOSAA

NMEFOSAA
PERFLUOROBUTANESULFONIC ACID (PFBS)
PERFLUOROCTANE SULFONIC ACID (PFOS)
PERFLUOROCTANOIC ACID (PFOA)
PERFLUORODECANOIC ACID (PFDA)
PERFLUORODODECANOIC ACID (PFDOA)
PERFLUOROHEPTANOIC ACID (PFHPA)
PERFLUOROHEXANE SULFONIC ACID (PFHXS)
PERFLUOROHEXANOIC ACID (PFHXA)
PERFLUORONONANOIC ACID (PFNA)
PERFLUOROTETRADECANOIC ACID (PFTA)
PERFLUOROTRIDECANOIC ACID (PFTRDA)
PERFLUOROUNDECANOIC ACID (PFUNA)
NITRATE

NITRATE

NITRITE

NITRATE

| RESULTS | uoM |

8.5
0
0

1.53

320

0.4

38
13
0
0
0

6.3

O OO OO OO OO OO0 O0OOoOoOoo oo

o
o

MG/L

MGIL
MG/L
MGIL
MG/L
UGIL

MGIL
MGIL
MGIL

UGIL
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NGIL
NG/L
NGIL
NG/L
NG/L
NG/L
NGIL

MG/L

ODE

DT

ID

YPE

ANALYTE_C|COLLLECTION_|SAMPLE_ SOURCE_T|

1017
1020
1024
1025
1915
1028
1031
1032
1035
1036
1045
1052
1055
1930
1085
1095
2813
2814
2815
2816
2817
2818
2801
2805
2806
2807
2808
2802
2803
2809
2804
2810
2811
2812
1040
1040
1041
1040

712712020
7/27/2020
712712020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
7/27/2020
71272020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
11/23/2020
5/26/2021

6/22/2022
6/29/2022

7/11/2023

0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-0
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0°
0075667-01
0075667-0*
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
4782995
EE05226-0
FF04818-0
FG00033-0
GG02066-(

FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
FN
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Consuner Confi dence Report

PRAI Rl E PATH WATER- BAHL WATER COVPANY

Annual

Drinking Water Quality Report

Source of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water

(both tap water and

I L0855200 bottled water) include rivers, |akes, streans,
ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water
Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to [ravels over the surface of the land or through the
Decenber 31, 2023 ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring mnerals
) o . . . and, in sonme cases, radioactive material, and can
This report is intended to provide you with inportant pi ck up substances resulting fromthe presence of

i nformati on about your drinking water and the efforts made
by the water systemto provide safe drinking water

The source of drinking water
PRAI RI E PATH WATER- BAHL WATER COVPANY is Ground Water

For nore information regarding this report contact:

Name

ani ma

s or fromhuman activity.

Dri nking water, including bottled water, may
reasonably be expected to contain at |east snal
amounts of some contaminants. The presence of
cont am nants does not necessarily indicate that
wat er poses a health risk. Mre information about
cont am nants and potential health effects can be
obt ai ned by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water
Hot | i ne at (800) 426-4791

used by

Phone

Este inforne contiene infornaci 6n nuy inportante sobre
el agua que usted bebe
que | o entienda bien

08/ 14/ 2024

wat er

Traduzcal o 6 habl e con al gui en

ur ban

3 | norgani c contam nants,
et al s,
from urban storm water
donesti ¢ wast ewat er di scharges
producti on,

- Pestici des and herbi ci des
variety of sources such as agriculture

3 Organi ¢ cheni cal
synthetic and volatile organic chemcals
by- products of
pr oduct i on,

- Radi oacti ve contam nants
nat ural | y-occurring or
production and mining activities

in source water

Cont am nants that may be present
i ncl ude: ) )
3 M crobi al contami nants, such as viruses and

bacteria, which may conme from sewage treatnent
pl ant s,
oper ati ons

septic systems, agricultural |ivestock

and wildlife.

such as salts and

whi ch can be naturally-occurring or result
runof f, industrial or

oil and gas

m ni ng, or farm ng.

whi ch may conme from a
urban storm
and residential

cont am nant s,

runof f, uses.

i ncl udi ng

which are
i ndustrial processes and petrol eum
and can al so cone fromgas stations
stormwater runoff, and septic systens.
whi ch can be

be the result of oil and gas

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to
drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limt the
amount of certain contanminants in water provided
by public water systenms. FDA regul ations establish
limts for contaminants in bottled water which
must provi de the sanme protection for public
heal t h.

Somre peopl e may be nore vul nerabl e to contani nants
in drinking water than the general popul ation

- 1'L0855200_2023_2024- 08-14_09- 31- 37. PDF

| nuno- conprom sed persons such as persons with
cancer under goi ng chenot her apy, persons who have
under gone organ transplants, people with H V/ Al DS
or other inmune systemdisorders, sone elderly and
i nfants can be particularly at risk from

i nfections. These peopl e shoul d seek advi ce about
drinking water fromtheir health care providers
EPA/ CDC gui del i nes on appropriate neans to | essen
the risk of infection by Cryptosporidi umand ot her
m crobi al contaminants are available fromthe Safe
Dr i nki ng Water Hotline (800-426-4791)

| f present, elevated |levels of |ead can cause
serious health problens, especially for pregnant
wormren and young children. Lead in drinking water
is primarily frommaterials and conponents

associ ated with service |ines and hone pl unbi ng
We cannot control the variety of materials used in
pl unbi ng conponents. Wien your water has been
sitting for several hours, you can mnimze the
potential for |ead exposure by flushing your tap
for 30 seconds to 2 mnutes before using water for
drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about

| ead in your water, you nay w sh to have your

wat er tested. Information on |ead in drinking

wat er, testing nethods, and steps you can take to
m ni m ze exposure is available fromthe Safe

Dri nking Water Hotline or at

http://ww. epa. gov/ saf ewat er/ | ead




08/ 14/ 2024
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Source Water Information
Source Water Name

VELL 2 (01926)

08/ 14/ 2024 _ 1L0855200_2023_2024-08-14_09- 31- 37. PDF

Type of Water

GwW

Report Status

Locati on

of



Source Water Assessnent

We want our val ued customers to be infornmed about their water quality. |If you would like to |earn nore, please feel welconme to attend any of our regularly
schedul ed nmeetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been conpleted by the Illinois EPA. If you would |like a copy of this information, please stop
by Gty Hall or call our water operator at . To view a summary version of the conpleted Source Water Assessnents, including: |nportance of
Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determnation; and docunentation/recomendati on of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the |llinois EPA
website at http://ww. epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/w/ swap-fact-sheets. pl

Source of Water: BAHL WATER CORPBased on information obtained in a Wll Site Survey published in 1989 by the Illinois EPA, there are no potential sources
within 1,000 feet of the well.The Illinois EPA has determ ned that Bahl Water Corporation Community Water Supply's source water is not susceptible to
contam nation. This determ nation is based on a nunber of criteria including; nmonitoring conducted at the well; nonitoring conducted at the entry point to
the distribution system and avail abl e hydrogeol ogic data on the well.Furthermore, in anticipation of the U S. EPA s proposed Ground Water Rule, the Illinois
EPA has determined that the Bahl Water Corporation Community Water Supply is not vulnerable to viral contamination. This determination is based upon the
eval uation of following criteria were evaluated during the Vulnerability Waiver Process: the community's well is properly constructed with sound integrity
and proper siting conditions; a hydraulic barrier exists which should prevent pathogen novenent; all potential routes and sanitary defects have been
mtigated such that the source water is adequately protected; nonitoring data did not indicate a history of disease outbreak; and the sanitary survey of the
wat er supply did not indicate a viral contam nation threat. Because the community's well is constructed in a confined aquifer, which should prevent the
novenent of pathogens into the well, well hydraulics were not considered to be a significant factor in the susceptibility determination. Hence, well
hydraulics were not evaluated for this systenis groundwater supply.

08/ 14/ 2024 _ 1L0855200_2023_2024-08-14_09- 31- 37. PDF 4 of 8



Lead and Copper

2023 Regul at ed Cont am nants Det ect ed

Definitions:

Action Level CGoal (ALG: The level of a contanminant in drinking water bel ow which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of

safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contam nant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirenents which a water systemnust follow

Lead and Copper Dat e Sanpl ed MCLG Action Level 90t h # Sites Over Units Vi ol ation Li kel y Source of Contami nation

(AL) Percentile AL

Copper 09/ 26/ 2021 1.3 1.3 0. 021 0 ppm N Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from
wood preservatives; Corrosion of household
pl umbi ng syst ens.

Lead 09/ 26/ 2021 0 15 3.2 0 ppb N Corrosi on of househol d pl unbi ng systens;
Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test

Resul ts

Definitions:
Avg:
Level 1 Assessnent:

Level

Maxi mrum Cont ani nant Level or

Maxi mum Cont ani nant Level

Maxi mum r esi dual
MRDL:

Maxi mum r esi dual
goal or MRDLG

na:

nrem

ppb:

08/ 14/ 2024

2 Assessnent:

MCL:

Goal or
di si nfectant |evel
di si nfectant |evel

MCLG

or

The followi ng tables contain scientific terms and neasures, some of which may require explanation.

Regul atory conpliance with some MCLs are based on runni ng annual average of nonthly sanples.
A Level
t ot al

A Level 2 assessnment is a very detailed study of the water systemto identify potential problens and determ ne (if
possi ble) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliformbacteria have been found in our water
system on mul ti pl e occasi ons.

The hi ghest level of a contamnant that is allowed in drinking water.
using the best available treatnment technol ogy.

1 assessnment is a study of the water systemto identify potential problens and determine (if possible) why

coliform bacteria have been found in our water system

MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible

The | evel of a contam nant
for a margin of safety.

The hi ghest
di si nfect ant

in drinking water bel ow which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs al |l ow

| evel
is necessary for control

of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a
of mcrobial contamn nants.

The | evel
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control

of a drinking water disinfectant bel ow which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not
m crobi al contamni nants.

not applicable.
mllirems per year (a neasure of radiation absorbed by the body)

m crogranms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
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Water Quality Test Results

ppm

mlligranms per liter or parts per mllion - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treat ment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the |evel
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of a contami nant in drinking water.

of



Regul at ed Cont ami nants

radon and urani um

Di si nfectants and Col | ection Hi ghest Level |Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Violation |Likely Source of Contamination

Di si nfection By- Dat e Det ect ed Det ect ed

Product s

Chl ori ne 2023 0.8 0.52 - 0.87 MRDLG = 4 MRDL = ppm N Water additive used to control mcrobes.

| nor gani c Col | ection Hi ghest Level |Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Violation |Li kely Source of Contanination

Cont am nant s Dat e Det ect ed Det ect ed

Bari um 07/ 27/ 2020 0.12 0.11 - 0.12 2 2 ppm N Di scharge of drilling wastes; Di scharge from
metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.

Fl uori de 07/ 27/ 2020 1.53 1.52 - 1.53 4 4.0 ppm N Erosi on of natural deposits; Water additive
whi ch pronotes strong teeth; Discharge from
fertilizer and al umi num factories

Iron 07/ 27/ 2020 0.4 0.39 - 0.4 1.0 ppm N This contam nant is not currently regul ated by
the USEPA. However, the state regul ates
Erosion of natural deposits

Manganese 07/ 27/ 2020 13 13 - 13 150 150 ppb N This contam nant is not currently regul ated by
the USEPA. However, the state regul ates.
Erosi on of natural deposits.

Nitrite [measured as 06/ 29/ 2022 0.1 0.1- 0.1 1 1 ppm N Runoff fromfertilizer use; Leaching from

Ni t rogen] septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural
deposits

Sodi um 07/ 27/ 2020 10 6.3 - 10 ppb N Erosion fromnaturally occuring deposits.
Used in water softener regeneration

Zi nc 07/ 27/ 2020 0. 037 0.034 - 0.037 5 5 ppm N This contaminant is not currently regul ated by
the USEPA. However, the state regul ates.
Natural ly occurring; discharge from netal

Radi oacti ve Col | ecti on Hi ghest Level [Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Vi ol ation |Likely Source of Contanination

Cont am nant s Dat e Det ect ed Det ect ed

Conbi ned Radi um 2023 2.47 2.47 - 2.47 0 5 pG /L N Erosi on of natural deposits.

226/ 228

Gross al pha excl udi ng 2023 6. 39 6.39 - 6.39 0 15 pCG/L N Erosion of natural deposits
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Viol ati ons Tabl e

Chl ori ne

wat er containing chlorine well

Sone peopl e who use water containing chlorine well

in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose.
in excess of the MRDL coul d experience stomach disconfort.

Sone peopl e who drink

Vi ol ation Type

Vi ol ati on Begin

Vi ol ati on End

Vi ol ati on Expl anati on

MONI TORI NG, ROUTI NE (DBP), MAJOR

07/ 01/ 2023

09/ 30/ 2023

We failed to test our drinking water for the contam nant and period indicated. Because of
this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
i ndi cat ed.

Consuner Confidence Rul e

the water delivered by the systens.

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires comunity water systens to prepare and provide to their custoners annual

consumer confidence reports on the quality of

Vi ol ation Type

Vi ol ati on Begin

Vi ol ati on End

Vi ol ati on Expl anati on

CCR ADEQUACY/ AVAI LABI LI TY/ CONTENT

07/ 01/ 2022

2023

We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that
adequately inforned you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from
exposure to contam nants detected in our drinking water.

Hal oaceti c Acids (HAA5)

Sone people who drink water containing hal oacetic acids in excess of the MCL over

many years nay have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Vi ol ation Type

Vi ol ation Begin

Vi ol ation End

Vi ol ati on Expl anati on

MONI TORI NG, ROUTI NE (DBP), MAJOR

01/ 01/ 2023

12/ 31/ 2023

We failed to test our drinking water for the contam nant and period indicated. Because of
this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
i ndi cat ed.

Total Trihal onmet hanes (TTHV

nervous systens,

Sone people who drink water containing trihal omethanes in excess of the MCL over
and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

many years nmmy experience problens with their liver, kidneys, or central

Vi ol ation Type

Vi ol ati on Begin

Vi ol ati on End

Vi ol ati on Expl anati on

MONI TORI NG, ROUTI NE (DBP), MAJOR

01/01/2023

12/ 31/ 2023

We failed to test our drinking water for the contam nant and period indicated. Because of
this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
i ndi cat ed.
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	a) a vision statement;
	b) a source water assessment;
	c) the objectives; and
	d) an action plan.

	b6e7c58b-4176-4ef0-bdf0-a8dba82e7f24.pdf
	a) The source water assessment must contain the following information:
	1) statement of the importance of the source water;
	2) a list of water supplies that obtain water from this community water supply;
	3) delineation of all sources of water used by the community water supply, including:
	A) for surface water, description of the watershed, map of the watershed, and intake locations;
	B) for groundwater, the well identification number, well description, well status and well depth; a description of setback zones, and a description of the aquifer for each well;
	4) a report on the quality of the source water for all sources of water delineated in subsection (a)(3), including:
	A) when and where samples used to determine the quality of the source water were taken. These samples must be tested by a certified laboratory; and
	B) the certified laboratory's results;
	5) a report on the quality of the finished water;
	6) identification of potential sources of contamination to the source water;
	7) analysis of the source water's susceptibility to contamination; and
	8) explanation of the community water supply's efforts to protect its source water.
	3.6 Identification of Potential Sources of Contamination to the Source Water
	To identify all potential sources of contamination to the source water, both land use contamination and point source contamination were investigated. The proximity of the wells to shallow water bodies was also considered.
	The point sources were identified using several hazardous chemical inventory databases. A list of a select number of databases used to determine potential sources of contamination to the System’s wells are as follows:
	 Agency Facility Inventory and Information Search System (AFIIS) (IEPA)
	 Environmental Compliance and History Online (ECHO) (USEPA)
	 Tier 2 Hazardous Chemical Database (IEMA Tier 2) (IEMA)
	 Illinois Underground Storage Tank Database (IUST) (ISFM)
	 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST) (IEPA)
	 Site Remediation Program Database (SRP) (IEPA)
	 National Priority List (NPL)
	 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
	 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Generator List (RCRA LQG)
	 FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing (FEMA UST)
	 Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD)
	 Above Ground Storage Tank (AST)
	In addition to these databases, the location of oil and gas pipelines and railroad lines were also evaluated. Sites within the well’s 200- and 1,000-foot setback zones were considered as possible threats to groundwater quality. As shown in Exhibit 3-3...
	Exhibit 3-3: Map of Potential Sources of Contamination
	3.7 Analysis of the Source Water's Susceptibility to Contamination
	Both wells operated by the Bahl Water CWS are deep bedrock wells that draw ground water from sandstone aquifers. The St. Peter Sandstone is integral to many northern Illinois community water supplies including Bahl Water. Deep wells are typically less...
	Exhibit 3-4 shows the map of geologic susceptibility along with Wells 1 and 2. Both wells are located in an area with a geologic susceptibility rate of A5, characterized as permeable bedrock generally within 20 feet of land surface; overlying material...
	Exhibit 3-4: Groundwater Susceptibility
	3.8 Explanation of the Community Water Supply's Efforts to Protect its Source Water
	 The Illinois Environmental Protection Act provides minimum protection zones of 200 feet for Wells 1 and 2. These minimum protection zones are regulated by the Illinois EPA.
	 The System’s SCADA system monitors each well 24/7.
	 The Bahl Water CWS maintains the Emergency Action Plan as contingency planning documents to ensure that, through emergency preparedness, the community minimizes its risk of being without safe and adequate drinking water. The system also has a genera...
	 The following regulations, which contribute to source water protection are currently active in the System:
	1. Minimum Setback Zones (200 and 400 feet, as designated by Illinois EPA) (415 ILCS 5/14.1 - 14.3)
	2. Minimum 200 feet Setback from Landscape Waste Composting and Mulching Facility (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, 8-5B-18)
	3. Abandoned Wells (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water Supply, Article A - Protection of Water Supply 5-7A-8)
	4. Household Hazardous Waste Collection (Jo Daviess/Carroll Solid Waste Agency)
	5. Wells and Water Supply (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Chapter 7 Water Supply)
	6. Well Construction and Pump Installation (77 ILL ADMIN CODE PART 915, 920 and 925)
	7. Backflow and Cross-Connection Programs Required (Illinois Plumbing Code, 77 Ill. Adm. Code 890)
	8. Water Contamination Prevention (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances, Title 5, Chapter 3 - Nuisances)
	9. Stormwater Management Program (Administered by Jo Daviess County Planning & Development Department)
	10. Industrial Waste (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinances Article E - General Manufacturing District and Article F - Industrial District)
	11. Septic Systems (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, 4-6-10: Site and Structure Requirements; Utilities, b. Septic Systems)
	12. Subdivision Regulations (Jo Daviess Co. Code of Ordinance, Title 9 Subdivision Regulations)
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	The source water protection plan must contain a list of the community water supply's objectives for protecting source water. These objectives can include meeting the requirements of any of the Sections in this Subpart, including developing a vision st...
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	In the action plan, the community water supply must identify the actions needed to achieve the community water supply's objectives determined under Section 604.320. The action plan must include the following:
	a) descriptions of all projects, programs, and activities developed by the community water supply to meet the objectives listed in Section 604.320;
	b) the community water supply's schedule for implementing projects, programs and activities;
	c) an identification of the necessary resources to implement the plan; and
	d) an identification of the potential problems with and obstacles to implementing the plan.


